Town of Pomona Park Agenda Town Hall

1775 HWY 17S
Pomona Park, Fl 32181

Town Council Meeting www.pomonapark.com

Mayor Joe Svingala

w .
beq Urirgy LAKE B*° Councilman Warren

Councilwoman Evans
Councilwoman Linkswiler
Councilwoman Mead
Councilman Eckels

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 10, 2023 6:00 PM Chambers

Town Staff

Andrea Almeida, Town Clerk
Jennifer Paul, Finance Officer
Bobby Pickens, Town Attorney

Public Participation shall be in accordance with Section 286.0114 Florida Statutes.
Other matters of concern may be discussed as determined by Town Council.

If you wish to obtain more information regarding the Town Council's agenda, please contact the Town Clerk's Office at
386-649-4902.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons needing a reasonable

accommodation to participate in any of these proceedings or meeting should contact the Town Clerk at 386-649-4902, at
least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

It is proper meeting etiquette to silence all electronic devices, including cell phones while Council is in session.

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Town Council with respect to any matter considered at this meeting
will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to hire a court reporter to ensure that a verbatim
record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Public Participation shall be held in accordance with Section 286.0114 Florida Statutes.
And pursuant to the Town Council’s Meeting Policies and Procedures:;

(1) Each speaker shall at the podium, provide their name and may speak for up to 5 minutes.
(2) The Public may provide comments to the Town Council relative to matters not on the
agenda at the times indicated in this Agenda. Following any comments from the public,
there may be discussion by the Town Council.

(3) When addressing the Town Council on specific, enumerated Agenda items, speakers
shall:direct all comments to the Council;

make their comments concise and to the point;

not speak more than once on the same subject;

not, by speech or otherwise, delay or interrupt the proceedings or the peace of the Town
Council;

obey the orders of the Mayor or the Town Council; and

not make any irrelevant, impertinent or slanderous comments while addressing the Town
Council; which pursuant to Council rules, shall be considered disorderly.

(4) Any person who becomes disorderly or who fails to confine his or her comments to the
identified subject or business, shall be cautioned by the Mayor and thereafter must
conclude his or her remarks on the subject within the remaining designated time limit.

Town of Pomona Park
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Any speaker failing to comply, as cautioned, shall be barred from making any additional
comments during the meeting and may be removed, as necessary, for the remainder of the
meeting.

Members of the public may make comments during the public comment portion of the
meeting. Please be advised that public comment will only be permitted during the public
comment portions of the agenda at the times indicated by the Chair during the meeting.

Comment Cards are available before any meeting in the Clerk's Office or to the left side when
you walk into the Chamber door. Please return completed cards to the Clerk.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG- Moment of Silence for WILLIAM BENTON AND DONNIE MAIN
CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME VISITORS

e Correspondence- Town Clerk

e Adopt Minutes- Town Council Meeting 09/13/2023
AND Budget Hearing 09/25/2023

UNFINSIHED BUSINESS, INCLUDING COMMITTEE REPORTS

Jennifer Paul Treasurer- Check Register and Trial Balance
Code Enforcement- Councilman Dr. Warren
Beautification Committee- Councilwoman Linkswiler

Fee Schedule Ordinance 2023-05

e GUEST SPEAKERS

e PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

e New Business

e Senior Program- Joyce Svingala

e Resolution:2023-07 MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

e Resolution:2023-08 FLORIDA CITY GOVERNMENT WEEK
e 2024 TOWN HOLIDAYS

e Set Trick or Treat Hours
e lennifer- Deputy Clerk Position

e DISCUSSION BY TOWN COUNCIL OF MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA

e DISCUSSION BY TOWN ATTORNEY OF MATTERS NOT ON THE
AGENDA

e PUBLIC COMMENTS
e UPCOMING EVENTS

e ADJOURNMENT

Town of Pomona Park Created on 4/12/23
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Town of Pomona Park, Town Council Meeting Minutes
09/13/2023
This Meeting was held at the Town Hall for the Council & Public

Mayor Joseph Svingala presided. Council present were Lynda Linkswiler, CarrieAnn Evans, Patricia Mead
Dr. Robert Warren, Bud Eckels, Town Attorney Bobby Pickens, Town Clerk Andrea Almeida, Finance
Officer Jennifer Paul, and Public Works Superintendent Bruce Wolfred

’

Mayor Joseph Svingala led in the pledge to the flag. A Moment of Silence for Councilman Victor Szatkowski
and Robert Breisinger

Meeting Called to order at 6:00 pm.

A dedication of Resolution 2023-06 was given to the family of Councilman Szatkowski.

The Meeting was adjusted to Resolution 2023-06, A Resolution of the Town of Pomona Park, FL,
Honoring Victor Szatkowski. Mayor Joe read the resolution.

Councilwoman Evans motioned to adopt 2023-06, and Councilman Eckels 2" the motion.

The vote was unanimous.

Budget Hearing
Read Ordinance 2023-03 Adopting the levying of

Ad Valorem Taxes Roll-call vote made on

September 13, 2023: Meeting as follows: Yes No

Seat #1 Councilman Warren X -
Seat #2 Councilman Linkswiler X___ _
Seat #3 Councilman Evans X _
Mayor Svingala X -
Seat #4 Councilman Mead X

Seat #5 Councilman Szatkowski  (not present)
Seat #6 Councilman Eckels X

UNANIMOUS: 6YEAS/ ONAYS/ 1ABSENT

This is our First Hearing for the 2023-2024 Budget. Ordinance 2023-04 Adopting the
Budget for 2023-2024
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The roll-call vote was made on September 13, 2023, Meeting as follows:

September 13, 2023: Meeting as follows: Yes No

Seat #1 Councilman Warren X -
Seat #2 Councilman Linkswiler X -
Seat #3 Councilman Evans X .
Mayor Svingala ) S .
Seat #4 Councilman Mead X

Seat #5 Councilman Szatkowski(not present)

Seat #6 Councilman Eckels X

UNANIMOUS: 6YEAS/ ONAYS/ 1ABSENT

Mayor Svingala spoke with the audience about filling the seat for Councilman Szatkowski. Mayor Joe is
not ready to fill the seat at this moment. Then, he will recommend someone to fill the chair, and the
Council will vote on the seat.

Martha Mann asked about changing the seats to 5. Mayor Joe stated that he would like to keep it at 7.
Mayor Joe noted that a change would need to go on the general election.

Guest Speaker

N.E.F.R.C.- Noel Comeaux

To present the Comprehensive plan contract. Mr. Comeaux explained that the Town did not receive a grant
for the comp plan. The process will take until March, and then the Town will need to do a small-scale
amendment. We were waiting on NEFRC, to create the contract for the Town to sign. A public hearing will go
first. After submittal within 30 days, the reviewing agency shall give comments back. A comments report will
be sent to the Town. Then, a second hearing will need to be had. The zoning ordinance will still need to be
updated. The Comprehensive plan gives the Town a chance to have input of a vision for the Town. The zoning
code actually gives you permission to do this. At the second reading of the budget, the scope of work, and
then the contract signed. We were getting a bullet list for the timeline.

Public Hearing Items
None

Correspondence
Read by Town Clerk

Jennifer Paul -Treasurer, went over the financial review bills.
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No questions or comments on it

Adopt Minutes- Town Council Meeting 08/08/2023.

Special Meeting 08/21/2023 and Emergency Meeting 08/29/2023- Motioned by Councilwoman Evans to
adopt the minutes and 2" by Councilman Dr. Warren. The vote was unanimous.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS, INCLUDING COMMITTEE REPORTS

Tree Report- Councilwoman Mead- September Tree Board Meeting, the Town was fortunate that it only
had one tree down from the hurricane. Four trees have been removed, and 43 hours have been used for this
quarter. We are finishing up 33 years, and we need to determine January 12 at 4 pm. We need to establish a
tree and a place. The ball field would benefit along the walking trail. We will be seeking a grant in 2024 and
would like any suggestions. January 12, 2024, at 4 pm at the Ballfield.

Bruce stated that coming this fall, he would like to take care of the 16ft now that we have the lift for the
road heights.

Generator Quote

The quote on the generator is listed, and the cost for adding the gas to the generator. The funds are
ARPA, and the generator is a Generac.

Fee Schedule Ordinance 2023-06 Councilwoman Evans motioned to adopt the Ordinance 2023—06
Councilman Eckels 2" the motion. No question asked- The vote was unanimous.

Beautification Martha Mann- Reviewed the Committee. And would like to close down the road for the
December Market. Motion by Councilwoman Evans to allow the closure of N. Broward to East Main.
Councilman Eckels 2". The vote was unanimous. Public Comment was reopened for the Public to speak. No
input was added.

The award was given to 110 Aunt Susie. October 7, next breakfast. October 28: Monster Mash Dance,
November 4: Everybody having a yard sale. No breakfast that morning. December 2 Breakfast with Holiday
Market. December 23 Christmas Dinner for Community. The garden is open for fall. Community Feedback: if a
gate was moved to the front of the Beach, make it automatic. The committee would like to see about putting
up message boards at the Beach, Mayor Park, or Ballfield. The post office has not responded back to allow
approval. Ms. Pat would like the Council to support the beautification committee by coming to the breakfast.
Mayor Joe asked about the community center and if they would be added. Martha replied that they are
looking at adding a hardier plant. Councilwoman Evans asked about a flowering bush.

GUEST SPEAKERS
N.E.F.R.C.- Noel Comeaux moved to the top.

Manning Invoice #1214062- Councilwoman Mead motioned to approve the Manning invoice.
Councilwoman Evans 2" the motion. No discussion was had. The vote was unanimous.

ArchiveSocial #274397 Councilwoman Evans motioned to approve Archive Social and Councilman Eckels
2" the motion. The vote was unanimous.

DISCUSSION BY TOWN COUNCIL OF MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA
Councilman Eckels spoke on form 6, and he does not want to fill out this form. He believes it is too invasive.
The Town Attorney explained that it is mandatory.

The Town Attorney Spoke about the survey for the Beach and that the Carrols need to have a Public meeting with the
Town or workshop. Town Attorney Bobby’s recommendation would like both parties to discuss this mutually.

Lynda asked about the open seat, and it was discussed that we need to go out and get people to run.
PUBLIC COMMENTS-
ADJOURNMENT -Motioned by Councilwoman Mead at 7:35 p.m.

3|Page
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Town of Pomona Park, Town Council Final Budget Hearing Meeting Minutes
09/25/2023
This Meeting was held at the Town Hall for the Council & Public

Mayor Joseph Svingala presided. Council present were CarrieAnn Evans, Patricia Mead,
Dr. Robert Warren, Town Clerk Andrea Almeida, Finance Officer Jennifer Paul

Mayor Joseph Svingala led in the pledge to the flag.

Meeting Called to order at 6:00 pm.

Final Budget Hearing
Read Ordinance 2023-03 Adopting the levying of
Ad Valorem Taxes. Councilwoman Evans motioned
to accept the Ad Valorem Taxes, and Councilman

Dr. Warren seconded the motion.

September 25, 2023: Meeting as follows:

Yes No
Seat #1 Councilman Warren X___ -
Seat #2 Councilman Linkswiler (absent) - -
Seat #3 Councilman Evans X__ _
Mayor Svingala X___ -
Seat #4 Councilman Mead X

Seat #5 Councilman Szatkowski  (not present)
Seat #6 Councilman Eckels (absent)

UNANIMOUS: 4YEAS/ ONAYS/ 3 ABSENT

This is our Final Reading for Ordinance 2023-04, Adopting the Budget for 2023-2024.
Councilwoman Evans motioned to accept 2023-04, and Councilman Dr. Warren 2"
the motion.
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The roll-call vote was made on September 25, 2023, Meeting as follows:

September 25, 2023: Meeting as follows:

Seat #1 Councilman Warren

Seat #2 Councilman Linkswiler (absent)

Seat #3 Councilman Evans

Mayor Svingala

Seat #4 Councilman Mead

Seat #5 Councilman Szatkowski (not present)
Seat #6 Councilman Eckels (absent)

UNANIMOUS: 4YEAS/ ONAYS/ 3 ABSENT

Councilwoman Mead Motioned to adjourn at 6:07 pm.

Yes

No
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Beautification Committee Meeting Minutes

September 11, 2023 Town Hall 6:00pm

In Attendance: Martha Mann, June Ulrich, Denise Flaman, Yvonne Munn, Larry Flaman, Pat Meade

Meeting called to order 6:00pm

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

Attendees reviewed the previous month’s minutes. June motions to accept minutes dated August 7 as
written and August 23 with correction relating to date set for Holiday Market, Denise seconds. No
further discussion. Vote unanimous.

Martha reviewed the income and expenses related to First Saturday Breakfast, Community Garden.
Yvonne motions to accept the income and expense report, Denise seconds. No further discussion. Vote

unanimous.

UPDATES

e NEIGHBORHOOD BLOCK PARTY

e}

Not discussed as this was the subject of August 23 meeting

e FIRST SATURDAY BREAKFAST

o

O
®)
@)

Total moneys collected $409 which included $50 tip

55 entrees were served. Monthly Special sold out; sweet tea continues to sell well.

Sales of merchandise $35

Larry commented that the special be served with fruit. General discussion led to this not
coming under a vote when it was pointed out that most fruit served with a meal that
wasn’t specifically ordered was being thrown away. June motioned to reduce the cost of
fruit cups to $1 and that we prepare an “autumn” theme fruit cup for October to consist
of apples, grapes, dried cranberries and walnuts; Denise seconds. No further discussion.
Vote unanimous.

June motions that a 2 stack of Pumpkin Pancakes with whipped cream and walnuts
served with 1 sausage for the October Special; Denise seconds. No further discussion.
Vote unanimous.

We had 3 teens (Gracie, Brandon and Dreya) earning volunteer hours. They ran orders
out from the kitchen, spoke with attendees and helped with cleanup.

Vince Tranchino with the Acoustic Circle Players (Crescent City) has offered to perform
live music at the Breakfast. He is not seeking compensation other than a tip jar. Denise
motions to allow Vince Tranchino to preform; Yvonne seconds. No further discussion.
Vote unanimous.
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BEAUTIFICATION AWARD

e Denise motioned for the Sept/Oct award go to Luanne Smith on Aunt Susie; June seconds. No
further discussion. Vote unanimous.

UPCOMING EVENTS

e Monster Mash Halloween Dance

o To be held at the Community Center Saturday October 28, 2023 from 7pm — 10 pm.

o June motions to collect $2 at the door for all attendees, with under 5 years old free;
Denise seconds. No further discussion. Vote unanimous.

o June motions to award 4 (four) $10 gift cards as prizes for best costume — 1 for each age
category - under 5 YO, 5 to 11 YO, 12 to 18 YO, and over 18 YO; Denise seconds. No
further discussion. Vote unanimous.

o Snacks to be sold TBD

e Everyone’s Having a Yard Sale

o June motions to increase vendor fees to $25 with no discount; Denise seconds. No
further discussion. Vote unanimous.

o June motions to spend up to $260 to rent 2 (two) each Porta Potties and handwashing
stations; Denise seconds. No further discussion. Vote unanimous.

o June motions to allow Friends of Dunn’s Creek and/or the Ranger for the park be

allowed to have a space for no charge; Yvonne seconds. No further discussion. Vote
unanimous.

o Food to be sold TBD
e Christmas Raffle
o Ticket sales to begin at October Breakfast. June motions to sell tickets for $1 each or 7
for $5; Denise seconds.
o Committee will provide a Pomona Park Hat, T-Shirt, License Plate Frame, Mug and
Koozie, a $25 Visa gift card and a $25 Winn-Dixie gift card
Martha will donate a mink blanket
Denise will donate goat milk soap and Versace woman’s fragrance
June will donate a Christmas wreath and Christmas figurine
Judy has offered to donate a selection of Jams

O O O O

COMMUNITY GARDEN

e June motions to spend up to $125 on seeds and/or plants for the fall garden; Denise seconds.
No further discussion. Vote unanimous.

Page 2 of 3



OTHER BUSINESS

e Martha to investigate and present pricing for additional items for personalization (We/I heart
Pomona Park or town logo)

o Window decals, water bottles, flashlights, reuseable bags, Christmas ornaments,
keychains

OTHER COMMENTS

e Pat Meade mentioned that Arbor Day is the second Friday in January (01-12-2024)
e Committee needs other payment options. Martha will talk to Andrea about setting up CashApp

Yvonne motions to adjourn, June seconds. No further discussion. Vote unanimous.

Meeting adjourned 8:40 pm
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Register: 001.101 - General Fund Checking
From 09/01/2023 through 09/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Town of Pomona Park

A

10/3/2023 11:10 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/01/2023 EFT Florida Blue -split- Employee Heal... 2,883.65 X 394,676.09
09/05/2023 11061 DMS - Division of T...  -split- invoice #2X-01... 97.80 X 394,578.29
09/05/2023 11062 Hill's Hardware -split- 5/31/23-8/25/23 1,064.05 X 393,514.24
09/05/2023 11063 Lightfoot -split- invoice # 16647 122.50 X 393,391.74
09/05/2023 11064 K&D Cleaning 575.341 - Comm Ctr, 0... Community Ce... 250.00 X 393,141.74
09/06/2023 DEP Income 344.90 - Transporation... Payment #0124... X 12,955.52 406,097.26
09/06/2023 EFT Health Equity -split- HSA 666.64 X 405,430.62
09/06/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 4,328.61 X 401,102.01
09/07/2023 11065 Peninsular Auto Parts  -split- Invoice #36499... 18330 X 400,918.71
09/07/2023 DD2241 Alphonso (Al) Willi... -split- Direct Deposit X 400,918.71
09/07/2023 DD2242 Andrea ] Almeida -split- Direct Deposit X 400,918.71
09/07/2023 DD2243 Bruce wolfred -split- Direct Deposit X 400,918.71
09/07/2023 DD2244 Carl L Robinson -split- Direct Deposit X 400,918.71
09/07/2023 DD2245 Jeffrey Bernard -split- Direct Deposit X 400,918.71
09/07/2023 DD2246 Jennifer S Paul -split- Direct Deposit X 400,918.71
09/07/2023 DD2247 Kelly Krupski -split- Direct Deposit X 400,918.71
09/08/2023 11066 Medical Express Cor... 513.341 - F&A other c... Invoice #20201... 3400 X 400,884.71
09/11/2023 EFT Colonial Life -split- Memo:COLON... 30580 X 400,578.91
09/11/2023 11067 Waste Pro -split- Invoice # 0029... 32.84 X 400,546.07
09/11/2023 11069 Midland credit mana... 511.49 - Legislative ot... case # 0507CC... 8470 X 400,461.37
09/11/2023 11070 Holmes & Young P.A.  -split- Legal Council ... 1,000.00 X 399,461.37
09/11/2023 11071 Jackson Carport & C... 572.311 - Parks Profes... 4,400.00 X 395,061.37
09/12/2023 11072 Archive Social 513.541 - F&A Books ... Invoice # 274397 2,988.00 X 392,073.37
09/12/2023 11073 Manning Building S...  572.461 - Parks Repair... Invoice #12140... 5,738.06 X 386,335.31
09/12/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 836.40 X 385,498.91
09/13/2023 DEP Income 331.50 - Federal Grant ... Deposit X 17,000.00 402,498.91
09/13/2023 11074 Northeast Florida Le... 511.541 - Legis books ... 50.00 X 402,448.91
09/13/2023 11075 AT&T -split- Account #2872... 26.77 X 402,422.14
09/13/2023 11076 Aqua Pure Water & ... 572.311 - Parks Profes... invoice # 86489 70.00 X 402,352.14
09/13/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 4,202.61 X 398,149.53
09/13/2023 Patricia L Mead -split- X 398,149.53
09/13/2023 Robert Warren -split- X 398,149.53
09/13/2023 DD2255 CarrieAnn M Evans -split- Direct Deposit X 398,149.53
09/13/2023 DD2256 Joseph C Svingala -split- Direct Deposit X 398,149.53
09/13/2023 DD2257 Lynda Linkswiler { c... -split- Direct Deposit X 398,149.53
09/13/2023 DD2258 Victor J Szatkowski -split- Direct Deposit X 398,149.53
09/13/2023 11068 Forest P Eckels -split- 184.70 X 397,964.83
09/13/2023 103.101 - Community ... Funds Transfer ... 17,000.00 X 380,964.83
09/14/2023 Florida Municipal Pe... -split- VOID: Direct ... X 380,964.83
09/14/2023 E-pay Capital City Bank pa... -split- 59-1502925 Q... 1,274.44 X 379,690.39
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Register: 001.101 - General Fund Checking
From 09/01/2023 through 09/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Town of Pomona Park

| O

10/3/2023 11:10 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/14/2023 DD2248 Alphonso (Al) Willi... -split- Direct Deposit X 379,690.39
09/14/2023 DD2249 Andrea J Almeida -split- Direct Deposit X 379,690.39
09/14/2023 DD2250 Bruce wolfred -split- Direct Deposit X 379,690.39
09/14/2023 DD2251 Carl L Robinson -split- Direct Deposit X 379,690.39
09/14/2023 DD2252 Jeffrey Bernard -split- Direct Deposit X 379,690.39
09/14/2023 DD2253 Jennifer S Paul -split- Direct Deposit X 379,690.39
09/14/2023 DD2254 Kelly Krupski -split- Direct Deposit X 379,690.39
09/14/2023 123 Florida Municipal Pe... -split- For CHK void... 206.00 X 379,484.39
09/15/2023 DEP Income 314.10 - Utility Service... Deposit August... X 4,751.09  384,235.48
09/18/2023 EFT T Mobile -split- 190.88 X 384,044.60
09/18/2023 11077 FGUA -split- VOID: service ... X 384,044.60
09/18/2023 118R Putnam County Healt... 572.311 - Parks Profes... Reverse of GJE... X 30.00  384,074.60
09/19/2023 DEP Income 335.12 - State Revenue... Deposit X 2,792.75 386,867.35
09/19/2023 11078 FGUA -split- Service Dates: ... 134.25 386,733.10
09/19/2023 11079 Principal Life Insura...  -split- Account #1081... 252.90 386,480.20
09/19/2023 11080 ADT 572.341 - Parks other c... Invoice #15196... 274.29 386,205.91
09/19/2023 11081 Putnam County Healt... 572.311 - Parks Profes... Quarterly Ballfi... 40.00 X 386,165.91
09/19/2023 11082 Florida Municipal In...  -split- Policy #20-GT... 250.00 385,915.91
09/19/2023 11083 Palatka Daily News -split- Ad #98103 and... 1,304.48 X 384,611.43
09/19/2023 119R Cit 513.642 - F&A Machin... Reverse of GJE... X 595.85  385,207.28
09/19/2023 120R T Mobile -split- Reverse of GJE... X 151.19 385,358.47
09/19/2023 121R FGUA -split- Reverse of GJE... X 77.75  385,436.22
09/20/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 3,87297 X 381,563.25
09/20/2023 123R Florida Municipal Pe... -split- Reverse of GIE... X 206.00 381,769.25
09/21/2023 Income 315.00 - Communicati... Deposit X 2,754.89 384,524.14
09/21/2023 DD2259 Alphonso (Al) Willi... -split- Direct Deposit X 384,524.14
09/21/2023 DD2260 Andrea J Almeida -split- Direct Deposit X 384,524.14
09/21/2023 DD2261 Bruce wolfred -split- Direct Deposit X 384,524.14
09/21/2023 DD2262 Carl L Robinson -split- Direct Deposit X 384,524.14
09/21/2023 DD2263 Jeffrey Bernard -split- Direct Deposit X 384,524.14
09/21/2023 DD2264 Jennifer S Paul -split- Direct Deposit X 384,524.14
09/21/2023 DD2265 Kelly Krupski -split- Direct Deposit X 384,524.14
09/22/2023 11084 Palatka Daily News -split- Ad #00098091 142.16 X 384,381.98
09/25/2023 DEP Income 31242 - 1to5centsL... Deposit X 1,844.77  386,226.75
09/25/2023 DEP Income 312.41 - First Local Op... Deposit X 2,476.68 388,703.43
09/25/2023 EFT FPL -split- Bllling Stateme... 2,790.51 X 385,912.92
09/25/2023 EFT Florida Municipal Pe... -split- 206.00 X 385,706.92
09/25/2023 E-pay Capital City Bank pa... -split- 59-1502925 Q... 5,021.64 X 380,685.28
09/25/2023 E-pay Capital City Bank pa... -split- 59-1502925 Q... 490822 X 375,777.06
09/25/2023 11085 CivicPlus LLC 511.311 - Legislative P... invoice # 266900 707.00 375,070.06
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Register: 001.101 - General Fund Checking
From 09/01/2023 through 09/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date

Town of Pomona Park

!

10/3/2023 11:10 AM

Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/25/2023 11086 Turner's Septic Servi... -split- Date of service ... 395.00 X 374,675.06
09/25/2023 102.101 - 1to 5 Cent...  Funds Transfer 1,844.77 X 372,830.29
09/26/2023 EFT Florida Department o... 511.49 - Legislative ot...  2nd Quarter 15452 X 372,675.77
09/26/2023 EFT Florida Municipal Pe... -split- 412.00 X 372,263.77
09/26/2023 EFT Cardmember Services  -split- Credit Card 4,764.49 X 367,499.28
09/26/2023 11087 U.S. Water Services ...  572.461 - Parks Repair... Invoice S167759 179.26 367,320.02
09/27/2023 DEP Income 312.60 - Better Place - ... Deposit X 5,946.67  373,266.69
09/27/2023 DEP Income 335.18 - State Revenue... Deposit X 3,688.79 376,955.48
09/27/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 3,431.44 X 373,524.04
09/27/2023 100.101 - Better Place ... Funds Transfer 5,946.67 X 367,577.37
09/28/2023 DEP Income 323.10 - Franchise Tax... Deposit X 5,950.51 373,527.88
09/28/2023 DEP Income -split- Deposit X 2,344 .48 375,872.36
09/28/2023 DD2266 Alphonso (Al) Willi... -split- Direct Deposit X 375,872.36
09/28/2023 DD2267 Andrea J Almeida -split- Direct Deposit X 375,872.36
09/28/2023 DD2268 Bruce wolfred -split- Direct Deposit X 375,872.36
09/28/2023 DD2269 Carl L Robinson -split- Direct Deposit X 375,872.36
09/28/2023 DD2270 Jeffrey Bernard -split- Direct Deposit X 375,872.36
09/28/2023 DD2271 Jennifer S Paul -split- Direct Deposit X 375,872.36
09/28/2023 DD2272 Kelly Krupski -split- Direct Deposit X 375,872.36
09/29/2023 11088 K&D Cleaning 575.341 - Comm Ctr, 0... Community Ce... 250.00 375,622.36
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10:31 AM

10/05/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Pomona Park

Trial Balance
As of September 30, 2023

001.101
001.102
100.101
102.101
103.101
104.101
106.101
107.101

- General Fund Checking

- General Fund MM

- Better Place Checking

-1 to 5 Cent MM

» Community Development Grant
- Beautification Committee

- Town of Pomona Park FRDAP

- Historical Grant S1636

Opening Balance

101.103 - Senior Program Bingo Petty Cash

101.104
102.102

- Senior Program Petty Cash
- Register, petty cash

2120 - Payroll Asset

166.900
211.00 -
240.00 -
001.247
320.00 -
311.00 -
311.20 -
312.41
312.42 -
312.60 -
314.10 -
314.30
314.40
314.80
315.00
322.00
323.10
323.40
331.50
331.600
335.12 -
335.14 -
335.15 -
335.18
341.90
344.90
347.40
347.50 -
351.10 -
361.10 -
365.001
366.00 -
366.10 -
369.90 -
TAX

511.111 -

511.231

511.241 -
511.251 -
511.311 -
511.341 -
511.411 -
511.431 -
511.451 -
511.461 -
511.471 -

511.481
511.49 -
511.491
511.494
511.511

- Equipment & Furniture
Direct Deposit Liabilities
Payroll Liabilities

 Opening Balance Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets

Ad Valorem Tax Income
Advalorem Taxes Delinquent

- First Local Option Fuel Tax Inc

1 to 5 cents Local Option Fuel
Better Place - 1 cent Sales tax
Utility Service Tax - Electrici

- Utility Service Tax - Water

- Utility Service Tax - Gas

- Utility Service Tax - Propane

- Communications Services Tax
* Building Permits Income

- Franchise Tax - Electric

- Franchise Tax - Gas

- Federal Grant CDBG

- ARPA Funds

State Revenue Sharing Income
Mobile Home Licenses

State Revenue Sharing - Alcohol

- State Revenue Sharing - 1/2 cen
- Other General Government fee in
- Transporation DOT Income

- Special Events Service Charge

Community Center Income
Judgements & Fines - County Cri
Interest Income

- Sale of Surplus Material
Donations

Contributions - Private/Donatio
Other Misc Revenue

Legislative Salaries

- Legislative Life and Health Ins
Legis workers comp

Legislative Unemployment Comp
Legislative Professional Svc GF
Legislativ other contractual GF
Legislative Comm Svcs GF
Legis Utilities, elect & w GF
Legis Insurance GF

Legis Repair & Maint. GF
Legislative Printing/Per cop GF
- Legis Promotional & Adver GF
Legislative other

- CDBG expenses not yet paid

- Legis other Beau

- Legis Office Supplies GF

Sep 30, 23
Debit Credit
375,622.36
159,009.60
330,781.68
92,667.91
0.00
9,505.88
0.00
0.00
171,867.86
0.00
0.00
50.00
8.75
0.00
2,879.88
13,531.73
426,065.10
530,992.84
207,166.38
822.50
28,603.23
20,176.48
99,987.89
39,106.86
4,718.37
752.22
748.98
32,146.83
1,165.00
49,500.96
5,298.88
17,000.00
5,000.00
37,310.03
434.74
594.32
44 363.24
68.60
32,388.80
10,175.73
325.00
262.06
110.89
3,940.00
1,828.00
2,500.00
8,837.13
0.00
21,500.00
4,910.55
2,556.42
154.06
7,695.37
380.76
1,601.92
1,262.13
2,556.46
8,100.11
52.16
1,852.22
5,184.00
676.81
1,017.85
53.57
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10:31 AM

10/05/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Pomona Park

Trial Balance
As of September 30, 2023

511.521

511.524 -

511.541
513.121

513.161 -
513.171 -

513.231

513.241 -

513.251

513.301 -
513.311 -
513.321 -

513.341

513.401 -

513.411

513.421 -
513.431 -
513.451 -

513.461

513.471 -

513.491

513.511 -
513.521 -
513.541 -

513.551
513.621

513.642 -

514.311

515.451 -

518.00 -

521.341 -
521.451 -

522.231

522.241 -
522.251 -
522.431 -
522.451 -
522.461 -

522.521
529.231
529.241
529.251
529.341
529.421
529.431
529.451
529.491

541.141
541.161

541.171 -

541.231
541.241

541.251 -
541.301 -
541.311 -
541.341 -
541.411 -

541.431

541.451 -

541.461

- Legis Operating Expenses GF
Legis Operating Expenses Beau
- Legis books subs mbrshp GF

- F&A Wages

F&A vacation pay

F&A sick leave

- F&A Life & Health Insurance
F&A workers comp

* F&A Unemployment Compensation
F&A Pension Employee Contributi
F&A Professional Services GF
F&A Accounting & Auditing GF

- F&A other contractual svcs GF
F&A Travel Expense GF

- F&A Communications GF

F&A freight & postage

F&A Utilities Elect & Water GF
F&A Insurance GF

- F&A Repair & Maint. GF

F&A Printing

- Other, bank svc charges

F&A Office Supplies GF

F&A Operating Supplies GF

F&A Books subscr memberships GF
* F&A Training GF

- F&A Buildings GF

F&A Machinery & Equip Better PI
- Legal Counsel Pro Svcs GF
Planning & Zoning, Insurance
Pension Benefits-Employer Match
Law Enforcement Contr Svcs GF
Law & Security Insurance GF

- Fire Control Life & Health Ins
Fire Control w/c

Fire Control Unemployment

Fire Control Electric GF

Fire Control Insurance GF

Fire Control Repair & Maint GF

- Fire Control Operating Suppl GF
- Code Enforcement, Life & Health
- CodeEnforcement WC

- Code Enforcement Unemployment
+ Other Public Safety Code GF

- Code Enforcement Postage GF
 Code Enforcement Utilities

- Code Enforcement Insurance GF

- Code Enforcement Other GF
541121 -

R&S Wages

- R&S overtime

* R&S vacation pay

R&S sick leave

- R&S Life & Health Insurance

- R&S Workers comp

R&S Unemployment Compensation
R&S Pension- Employee

R&S Professional Serv GF

R&S other contractual svcs GF
R&S Communication Telephone GF
- R&S Utilities GF

R&S Insurance GF

- R&S Repair & Maint Serv GF
541.491 -
541.521 -
541.531 -

R&S Other, legal notices
R&S Operating Supplies GF
R&S Road Material & Supplies GF

Sep 30, 23

Debit

Credit

971.97
38.99
1,347.00
88,356.89
5,750.00
2,965.00
8,420.90
2,556.42
154.06
276.00
1,093.36
10,990.00
403.95
3,345.35
1,601.95
99.40
1,262.64
2,556.46
1,659.40
556.74
245.54
6,390.71
172.11
7,374.75
1,504.81
7,340.00
591.91
12,450.00
2,556.46
480.00
2,905.00
2,556.46
4,860.53
2,5656.42
154.06
418.22
2,556.46
351.00
0.00
4,860.55
2,556.42
154.06
12,072.13
25.35
56.22
2,556.46
70.00
85,666.50
153.00
8,912.50
4,672.00
8,420.90
2,556.42
154.07
102.00
3,075.00
3,934.00
690.55
27,201.00
5112.92
2,220.13
244 .87
6,620.54
1,712.86
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10:31 AM

10/05/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Pomona Park

Trial Balance

As of September 30, 2023

541.612 -
541.632 -
541.634 -

541.641

572.121
572.141

5§72.231
572.241
572.251
572.311

572.461
572.491

574.231
574.241
574.251

574.431
574.451
574.481

574.491

574.521

574.541
575.231
575.241
575.251
575.341
575.431
575.451
575.461
575.491
575.521

Road & Street Capital Better Pl
R&sS Infrastructure BP
improv other than bldg

- R&S Machinery & Equip GF
541.642 -
554.835 -
571.411 -

R&S Machinery & Equip Better PI
Grant Expense CDBG
Library Internet

- Parks & Recreation Wages
- Parks Overtime

572.161 -
572171 -
- Parks, Life & Health Insurance
- Parks Workers Comp

+ Parks Unemployment Compensation
- Parks Professional Svcs GF
5§72.341 -
572.411 -
572.431 -
572.451 -
- Parks Repair & Maint GF

- Parks other charges & obliga GF
572.511 -
572.521 -
572.524 -
572.541 -
572.621 -
572.642 -

Parks vacation pay
Parks sick leave

Parks other contractual Svcs GF
Parks Communications GF
Parks Utili Svcs Elec & W GF
Parks Insurance GF

Parks & Rec Office Supples

Park Operating Supplies GF

Parks Operating Supp Beau

Parks Books, Subscr & Mbrshp GF
Parks Buildings GF

Parks Machin & Equip Better PI

- Spec Events, Life & Health Ins
- Special Events Workers Comp
- Special Events Unemployment
574.344 -

Spec Event Contract Svcs Beau

- Spec Evetns Util Elect GF
- Spec Events Insurance GF
- Spec Events Prom Activit GF
574.484 -

Spec Event Prom Activ Beau

- Spec Events other GF
574.494 -
574.514 -

Spec Events other Beau
Special events beautification

- Spec Event Operating Suppli GF
574.524 -

Spec Event Operati Supplie Beau

- Subscriptions and Memberships

+ Community Ctr,Life & Health Ins

- Community Center workers comp
+ Community Center Unemployment
- Comm Ctr, other contractual GF

- Comm Ctr utility sves GF

» Comm Ctr Insurance GF

- Comm Ctr Repairs Maint GF

- Comm Ctr other GF

- Comm Ctr Operating Supplies GF
575.524 -

Comm Ctr Opera Supp Beau

660.00 - Employer portion SS & Medicare
669.00 - Reconciliation Discrepancies

TOTAL

Sep 30, 23

Debit

Credit

48,285.00
1,000.00
245.80
27,683.23
12,594.00
16,000.00
256.94
43,171.00
103.50
2,371.25
322.00
8,421.04
2,556.42
154.07
21,842.00
13,527.87
265.93
2,5617.99
2,556.46
20,970.21
13.96
307.46
8,187.32
5112.74
3,107.00
24,588.00
36,859.99
4,860.55
2,5656.43
154.07
1,131.00
56.23
2,556.46
5,000.00
2,153.84
206.38
123.54
764.20
0.00
3,820.64
35.00
4,911.21
2,556.46
154.08
2,875.00
2,938.08
2,556.24
1,373.54
904.06
1,293.23
464.47
20,557.08

47.60

1,784,306.52

1,784,306.52
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Town of Pomona Park
Ordinance 2023-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF POMONA PARK, FLORIDA,
AMENDING THE TOWN SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND
ZONING FEES PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR SCRIVENER’S ERRORS

WHEREAS, The Town of Pomona Park Charter indicates all fees shall be set by ordinance, and;

WHEREAS, some public relations services will be provided without charge to the public but when

fees are charged, administrative fees should be defined relative to administrative cost and cost of
services, and;

WHEREAS, the Town Council directs the Town Clerk to create and follow a fee schedule that will
be reviewed annually during the budget process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
POMONA PARK:

Section 1. Purpose

Administrative fees shall be reviewed annually as part of the budget process. The administrative
department has authority to waive nominal fees for the purpose of public relations. When fees
are to be charged, the following fee schedule shall be followed:

Black and White Single-sided copies, up to 8 14" x 14” .15 each

Color -Single- sided copies, up to 8 2 x 14” .20 each

Two sided copies are priced as 2 pages.

Larger size copies- Based on actual cost of duplication.

Certified copy of a public record - $1.00 additional
Local or toll-free fax, & incoming fax, $1.00 per page
Notary service

Town Residents-inside city limits $0

Notary service, non-residents $10 per stamp
Media Cost:

Flash Drive $10

Rental

Community Center rental, town residents, $175 rental & $150 refundable damage deposit
Community Center rental, non-town resident $250 rental & $150 refundable damage deposit

Community Center rental, non-profit organizations $100 refundable deposit. They must show
proof of non-profit status.

l|Page



Town of Pomona Park
Ordinance 2023-05

ZONING

Demolition zoning letter $ 20.00
Zoning Letter when site plan is needed $ 100.00
Zoning Letter when site plan is not needed

(roof replace, etc.) § 20.00
Sign zoning letter $ 50.00
One- or two-unit residential dwellings Zoning Letter $ 100.00
Residential Zoning Letter other than dwelling $ 100.00
Certificate of Occupancy $ 100.00
Certificate of Concurrency $ 50.00
Appeal $ 150.00
Variance Application, including concurrency letter $ 200.00 plus public notice cost.

Special Exception Application, including concurrency letter.
$ 200.00 plus public notice cost

Subdivision Preliminary Plan Review $ 750.00 Plus the cost
of third-party engineer

Subdivision Final Plat Approval plus concurrency letter ~ $500.00 plus public notice cost/plus
cost of third-party engineer.

Planned Unit Development Application plus concurrency letter $800
Future Land Use Map Amendments

Large Scale . $1,200

Small Scale $850
Rezoning (other than PUD) $350
Rezoning to PUD-Preliminary Development Plan $800
Lot Split $250
Voluntary Annexation $300.00

Section 2. Severability

Each phrase, sentence, paragraph, section or other provision of this Ordinance is severable from
all other such phrases, sentences, paragraphs, sections and provisions. Should any phrase,
sentence, paragraph, section or provision of this Ordinance be declared by the courts to be
unconstitutional or invalid, such declaration shall not affect any other portion or provision of this
Ordinance.

Section 3. Conflicts

All ordinances or resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby superseded or
repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4. Effective Date
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage as provided by law.

2|Page



Town of Pomona Park
Ordinance 2023-05

YEAS NAYS ABSENT OR
NOT VOTING

PASSED ON FIRST READING:

PASSED ON SECOND READING:

DULY ADOPTED AT A PUBLIC HEARING THE 10th DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

TOWN OF POMONA PARK

Mayor Joseph Svingala

Attest:
Andrea Almeida, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Bobby Pickens III, Town Attorney

3|Page
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RESOLUTION 2023-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF POMONA PARK, FLORIDA, ADOPTIONG THE
STATEWIDE MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Emergency Management Act, Chapter 252, authorizes the
State and its political subdivisions to provide emergency aid and assistance in the event of a
disaster or emergency; and

WHEREAS, the statutes also authorize the State to coordinate the provision of any equipment,
services, or facilities owned or organized by the State or it political subdivisions for use in the
affected area upon the request of the duly constituted authority of the area; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution authorizes the request, provision, and receipt of interjurisdictional
mutual assistance in accordance with the Emergency Management Act, Chapter 252, among
political subdivisions within the State; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; by the Town of Pomona Park, Putnam County,
Florida, that: in order to maximize the prompt, full and effective use of resources of all
participating governments in the event of an emergency or disaster we herby adopt the Statewide
Mutual Aid Agreement which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

Section 1. Severability

Each phrase, sentence, paragraph, section or other provision of this Resolution is severable from
all other such phrases, sentences, paragraphs, sections and provisions. Should any phrase,
sentence, paragraph, section or provision of this Resolution be declared by the courts to be
unconstitutional or invalid, such declaration shall not affect any other portion or provision of this
Resolution.

Section 2. Conflicts
All Resolutions, or parts of Resolutions, in conflict herewith including, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Effective Date
This Resolution shall take effect October 10, 2023.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Resolution has been duly adopted at a Public Meeting on
October 10, 2023

By: Attest:
Joseph Svingala, Mayor Andrea Almeida, Town Clerk

Robert W. Pickens, I, Attorney

1|Page
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Resolution 2023-8 SO

Florida City Government Week

ARESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF POMONA PARK RECOGNIZING THE FLORIDA CITY
GOVERNMENT

WEEK, OCTOBER 16-22,2023, AND ENCOURAGING ALL CITIZENS TO SUPPORT
THE CELEBRATION AND CORRESPONDING ACTIVITIES.

WHEREAS, the city government is the government closest to most citizens and the one with the most
direct daily impact upon its residents; and

WHEREAS, the municipal government provides services and programs that enhance the quality of life
for residents, making their city their home; and

WHEREAS, the city government is administered for and by its citizens and is dependent upon public
commitment to and understanding of its many responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, city government officials and employees share the responsibility to pass along the
understanding of public services and their benefits; and

WHEREAS, Florida City Government Week offers an essential opportunity for elected officials and city
staff to spread the word to all citizens of Florida that they can shape and influence this branch of
government; and

WHEREAS, the Florida League of Cities and its member cities have joined together to teach citizens
about municipal government through various activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF POMONA PARK AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Town of Pomona Park encourages all citizens, city government officials, and
employees to participate in events that recognize and celebrate Florida City Government Week.

Section 2. That the Town of Pomona Park encourages educational partnerships between government and
schools, as well as civic groups and other organizations.

Section 3. That the Town of Pomona Park supports and encourages all Florida city governments to
promote and sponsor Florida City Government Week actively.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Resolution has been duly adopted at a Public Meeting on October 10,
2023,

By: Attest:
Joseph Svingala, Mayor Andrea Almeida, Town Clerk

Robert W. Pickens, III, Attorney
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2024 TOWN HOLIDAYS

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Monday, January 15, 2024

Good Friday 1/2 Day
Memorial Day
Independence Day
Junteenth

Labor Day

Veterans Day
Thanksgiving Day
Day after Thanksgiving
Christmas Day Eve
Christmas Day

New Year's Eve

New Year’s Day

Friday, March 29, 2024
Monday, May 27, 2024
Thursday, July 4, 2024
Wednesday, June 19, 2024
Monday, September 2, 2024
Monday, November 11, 2024
Thursday, November 28, 2024
Friday, November 29, 2024
Tuesday, December 24, 2024
Wednesday, December 25, 2024
Tuesday, December 31, 2024

Wednesday, January 1, 2025
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